

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CULLIGAN SOFT WATER CO., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLAYTON, DUBILIER & RICE, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Index No. 651863/2012

IAS Part 48 (Justice Andrea Masley)

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF  
NOMINAL DEFENDANT CULLIGAN LTD. TO SUBSTITUTE MICHAEL W.  
MORRISON AND CHARLES THRESH, LIQUIDATORS OF CULLIGAN LTD., AS  
PLAINTIFFS IN PLACE OF THE SHAREHOLDER PLAINTIFFS AND TO DISMISS**

ALLEGAERT BERGER & VOGEL LLP

David A. Berger

Richard L. Crisona

111 Broadway, 20th Floor

New York, New York 10006

T: (212) 571-0550

F: (212) 571-0555

*Counsel for Nominal Defendant Culligan Ltd.  
in Members' Voluntary Liquidation, and  
Michael W. Morrison and Charles Thresh as  
Liquidators for Culligan Ltd. In Members'  
Voluntary Liquidation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. MICHAEL W. MORRISON AND CHARLES THRESH, AS LIQUIDATORS OF CULLIGAN LTD., ARE THE SOLE PROPER PLAINTIFFS .....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT CHALLENGE THE LIQUIDATORS’ INDEPENDENCE .....	5
III. DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO MAKE DEMAND ON THE LIQUIDATORS.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alpert v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, LLC</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1010(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2004).....	6
<i>Bertisch v. Drory</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1023(A) (N.Y. County Sup. Ct. 2004).....	4
<i>Blumenfeld v. Stable 49, Ltd.</i> , No. 157117/2017, 2018 WL 7051062 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Dec. 17, 2018).....	7
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006) .....	7
<i>Brody v. Chem. Bank</i> , 517 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Culligan Soft Dep’t. v. Clayton Dubilier &amp; Rice, LLC</i> , 144 A.D.3d 611 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	7
<i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier &amp; Rice LLC</i> , 118 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	7
<i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier &amp; Rice, LLC</i> , 139 A.D.3d 621 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	7
<i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier &amp; Rice, LLC</i> , No. 651863/2012, 2019 WL 78923 (N.Y. County Sup. Ct. Jan. 2, 2019).....	5
<i>Downey Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n, F.A. v. Francis</i> , Index No. 107118/08, 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 30699(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County, Apr. 2, 2013).....	4
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , No. 08-5221, 2009 WL 10697000 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2009) .....	3
<i>FDIC v. Wrapwell Corp.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	3
<i>Hildene Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Friedman, Billings, Ramey Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-5832, 2012 WL 3542196 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Korinsky v. Winkelreid</i> , 143 A.D.3d 427 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	7

*Lerner v. Prince*,  
36 Misc.3d 297 (Sup. Ct. NY County May 15, 2012) ..... 7

*M+J Savitt, Inc. v. Savitt*,  
No. 08 Civ. 8535, 2009 WL 691278 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2009) ..... 7

*O’Keefe v. Corless*,  
231 A.D. 58 (1st Dep’t 1930) ..... 3

*SNR Holdings, Inc. v. Ataka Am., Inc.*,  
54 A.D.2d 406 (1st Dep’t 1976) ..... 3, 4

Statutes

CPLR 1017 ..... 2, 3, 4

CPLR 1021 ..... 2

Other Authorities

Bermuda Companies Act 1981 ..... 4

Bermuda Companies Act of 1981, § 175(1)(a)–(c), (2)(a)-(b), (h) ..... 4

Bermuda Companies Act of 1981, § 224 ..... 4

Bermuda Companies Act of 1981, § 226(1)(b) ..... 4
